

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2373/18 - 2024 පෙබරවාරි 27 වැනි අභහරුවාදා - 2024.02.27

No. 2373/18 - TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 2024

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Senadheera Pathirannehelage Somachandra who resides in the village of Kamburagalle, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Aththanagalle, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Senadheera Pathirannehelage Somachandra described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 25th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th February, 2024.



7	Λ	
_	$\boldsymbol{\Lambda}$	

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Attanagalle	Kamburagalle	510633	Block 01 Parcel No. 416	0.5523	00070012011	Attanagalle		
Attanagalle	Kamburagalle	510633	Block 01 Parcel No. 344	0.4061	00070011956	Attanagalle		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02-0182/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Samarakoon Perumbuli Arachchige Sarath Samarakoon who resides in the village of Suriyapaluwa East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Samarakoon Perumbuli Arachchige Sarath Samarakoon described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 25th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mahara	Suriyapaluwa East	510820	Block 05 Parcel No. 0489	0.0435	0060046600	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hiththrancharige Chandradasa who resides in the village of Kirillawala West, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hiththrancharige Chandradasa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 25th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 16th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
-				(Hectare)		
Mahara	Kirillawala West	510823	Block 03 Parcel No. 00	0.0391	00467500010	Gampaha

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02-0182/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Singappulige Megilin Piyaseeli Amarawathi who resides in the village of Kalumada, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Singappulige Megilin Piyaseeli Amarawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 25th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th February, 2024.

4 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.02.27 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 27.02.2024

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Diulapitiya	Kalumada	510003	Block 01 Parcel No. 1:59	0.3651	0000324	Gampaha	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02-0182/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998 (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Bemmulle Ralalage Amarasena who resides in the village of Ullalapola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Bemmulle Ralalage Amarasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 25th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Diulapitiya	Ullalapola	510011	Block 07 Parcel No.	0.2815 1:133	2509186	Negambo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998 (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Rantheti Pedige Miththradasa who resides in the village of Assennawatta, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rantheti Pedige Miththradasa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 25th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Diulapitiya	Assennawatta	510018	Block 01 Parcel No.	0.0599 1:25	0007329	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02-0182/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Handun Kanda Dewage Kamalawathi Somalatha who resides in the village of Palliyapitiya East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Handun Kanda Dewage Kamalawathi Somalatha in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 25th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th February, 2024.

III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන් නික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2024.02.27 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 27.02.2024

			SCHEDUL	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Diulapitiya	Palliyapitiya East	510077	Block 03 Parcel No.	0.0809	00052559730	Negambo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02-0182/7

6 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998 (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Ranpati Dewage Somawathi who resides in the village of Palliyapitiya East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Ranpati Dewage Somawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 25th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Diulapitiya	Palliyapitiya East	510077	Block 05 Parcel No. 4	0.0531 4:293	00052550719	Negambo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Ranapura Dewage Liliyan Somalatha who resides in the village of Asgiriya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Minuwangoda, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Ranapura Dewage Liliyan Somalatha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 25th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Minuwangoda	Asgiriya	510509	Block 01 Parcel No.	0.0451	00060031186	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 02-0182/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

Registration of Title Act No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Gallage Jinasena who resides in the village of Asgiriya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Minuwangoda, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gallage Jinasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 25th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th February, 2024.

O	
X.	Α

			SCHEDUL	Е		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Minuwangoda	Asgiriya	510510	Block 01 Parcel No.	0.0367	00060025102	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."